
 

 

 
April 24, 2025 

M E M O R A N D U M    

TO:  Eric C. Olson, Chair  
  Transportation, Infrastructure, Energy and Environment (TIEE) Committee 
 
THRU:  Joseph R. Hamlin 

Director of Budget and Policy Analysis 
 
FROM:  Alex Hirtle 

Budget and Policy Analyst       
   
RE:  Department of the Environment (DOE) 
  Fiscal Year 2026 Budget Review and Capital Improvement Program (FY 2026 - 2031) 
 
Budget Overview 

The FY 2026 Proposed Budget for the Department of the Environment (DOE or the “Department”) is 
approximately $265.2 million, an increase of approximately  $5.6 million, or 2.2%, over the FY 2025 
Approved Budget, and is comprised of approximately $250.9 million, or 94.6%, from Enterprise Funds, 
approximately $9.4 million, or 3.5%, from General Funds, and approximately $5 million, or 1.9%, from 
Grant Funds.  
  
The FY 2026 proposed Solid Waste Management Enterprise Fund (Solid Waste) budget (after 
recoveries) is approximately $134.7 million, an increase of approximately $9.5 million, or 7.6%, over the 
FY 2025 Approved Budget. These increases are primarily due to approximately $8.3 million in increases 
from depreciation expense for landfill assets to support the new Area C of the landfill, increases in operating 
contracts, debt service costs, utilities and landfill post-closure expenses, and current recovery rates for 
eligible expenditures to the Solid Waste fund from various County agencies.  Decreases include capital 
outlay for equipment replacement at the landfill and a decrease in the fringe benefit rate.     
 
The FY 2026 proposed Stormwater Management Enterprise Fund (Stormwater) budget (after 
recoveries) is approximately $92.4 million, an increase of approximately $2.4 million, or 2.6%, over the 
FY 2025 Approved Budget, primarily due to an increases in operating costs to support principal and interest 
costs to align with existing debt service schedules, an increase in interagency charges due to for eligible 
recoverable costs from various agencies, and mandated compensation salary requirements.  Decreases 
include reductions in contractual support for engineering, climate action services, and the Rain Check 
Rebate program, a decrease in membership fees, training, and reallocation of County contributions for 
grants, and reductions in IT/printer equipment.   
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The FY 2026 proposed Local Watershed Protection and Restoration (WPR) Fund budget (Water 
Quality) is approximately $23.8 million, a decrease of approximately $343,000, or -1.4%, under the FY 
2025 Approved Budget. The decrease is primarily due to operating costs, which decreased due to a 
reduction in debt principal cost, transfer out of the Stormwater Management Fund, and elimination of the 
Rain Check Rebate program.   
 
The FY 2026 proposed General Fund portion of the budget (after recoveries) is approximately $9.4 
million, an increase of $141,500, or 1.5%, over the FY 2025 Approved Budget. Increases are attributed to 
compensation expenditures and capital outlays in the Animal Shelter, with decreases including operating 
expenses for telephone services, training, contracting services, operating supplies, and equipment.   
 
The FY 2026 proposed Grant Funds portion of the budget is approximately $5.4 million, a decrease of 
approximately -$6.5 million, or 54.6% under the FY 2025 Approved Budget, primarily due to significant 
reductions in grant funding from multiple non-profits and State and federal funding of various programs. 
 
The FY 2026 proposed budget includes the creation of two new divisions- the Climate and Energy division 
and the Community Engagement and Beautification division. The divisions were created to improve 
organizational efficiency, accountability, and service delivery for departmental programs and priorities.   
 
Budget Comparison – All Funds 
 
Approved Fiscal Year 2025 to Proposed Fiscal Year 2026 
 

Category FY 2024 
Actual

FY 2025
Approved

FY 2025
Estimated

% Change - 
Est vs App

FY 2026
Proposed

$     
Change 

% Change

Solid Waste Fund 133,884,128$               125,189,800$             131,797,900               5.3% 134,689,600$             9,499,800$               7.6%
Stormwater Fund 69,314,410                  90,002,700                 87,953,000                 -2.3% 92,358,400                 2,355,700                2.6%
Local Watershed Protection and 
Restoration Fund (Water 
Quality)

15,548,776                  24,153,500                 22,841,400                 -5.4% 23,810,500                 (343,000)                  -1.4%

General Fund 8,036,120                    9,266,800                  9,838,700                  6.2% 9,408,300                   141,500                   1.5%
Grants 4,381,875                    11,916,400                 3,809,500                  -68.0% 5,410,000                   (6,506,400)               -54.6%
TOTAL 231,165,309$               260,529,200$             256,240,500$             -1.6% 265,676,800$             5,147,600$               2.0%

 
 
Authorized Staffing Count - All Classifications/All Funds

Change
Amount

Percentage
Change

0 0.0%
Stormwater 0 0.0%

0 0.0%
Grants: FTE 0 0.0%
            Limited Term 0 -

0 0.0%
0 0.0%

0

353

FY 2026
Proposed

FY 2025 
Approved

122 122

10 10

144 144
68

9 9

Solid Waste

Water Quality

353Total
General Fund:  FTE

68

0
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FY 2026 Sources of Funds 
 
 The Department’s operations are 

supported by five (5) separate funding 
sources. Based on the pie chart below, 
the Solid Waste Fund accounts for the 
largest portion of the Department’s 
funding (50.8%), with the Storm Water 
Management Fund being second largest 
(34.8%), and Local Watershed 
Protection Fund (9.0%), accounting for a 
combined total funding of about 94% 
from the Enterprise Funds. The General 
Fund accounts for only 3.5% of the 
Department’s funding, with Grant 
funding at 1.9% proposed in FY 2026.                      Source: Budget Book, Pages 444, 448, 458, 464 

 

Budget Comparison – Solid Waste Management Enterprise Fund (Solid Waste) 

Approved Fiscal Year 2024 to Proposed Fiscal Year 2026 - Solid Waste  

 

Staffing and Compensation (Solid Waste) 

 The Authorized Staffing level for the Proposed FY 2026 Solid Waste Management Enterprise Fund 
budget is 144 full-time positions, which is the same as the FY 2025 approved budget level. 
 

 Funding is provided for all 144 authorized positions.  There were 6 resignations, retirements, and 
terminations in FY 2025, an attrition rate of 4.3%.   

 
 The Proposed FY 2026 Overtime spending is $1,097,200, an increase of $16,200 above the approved 

FY 2025 budgeted level. FY 2025 overtime was incurred as a result of the necessity to schedule staff 
six days per week for both the Landfill and the Convenience Centers operations, and for staffing during 
emergencies and vacations.     
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 In FY 2025, the Department has one (1) position in this Fund that was assigned to the Department of 

Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T) since 2010 to conduct community cleanup activities. This 
assignment is expected to continue in FY 2026.   

 
 The Resource Recovery Division (RRD) reports that 44 employees, or approximately 31% of its funded 

positions, will be eligible for retirement by the end of FY 2028. The Division plans to backfill all 
positions or is in the active hiring process.  

 
Fund Balance (Solid Waste) 

 The overall net position of the 
Solid Waste Enterprise Fund 
(which includes both restricted 
and unrestricted assets) has 
decreased by approximately $69.3 
million since FY 2011, from 
approximately $70.2 million 
down to -$889,000 at the end of 
FY 2022.  The decreasing fund 
indicates that the actual debt for 
this fund is increasing.    
 

 
Sources- First Round Responses page 3, question 5; FY 2023 Budget Report;  
FY 2024 Program Review Report-DoE.   

 
At the end of FY 2021, the available fund balance was approximately $15.8 million. It decreased 
significantly by approximately $16.7 million in FY 2022, when the overall fund balance fell to -$889,320. 
Given that the fund balance is now negative, it is imperative that the County take the necessary steps to 
correct the deficit.  

 
 The Proposed FY 2026 Budget includes a Projected Unrestricted Net Position of -$67,797,398, with an 

Estimated Unrestricted Net Position of -$59,801,298 for the FY 2025 balance.    

 
 The structural deficit of the fund was driven by significant increases in costs associated with services 

provided under this fund (including Interagency Project Charges), in relation to the small increases in 
revenues over the years. The Department has in the past cited some of the following reasons leading to 
the deficit: 

 Tipping fees were well below regional rates for over a decade and continue to be lower than 
those in surrounding jurisdictions. 

 Operational and capital costs associated with maintaining the officially closed Sandy Hill 
Landfill. 
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 Impact of Interagency Charges with annual increases in project charges from various agencies 
(DPIE/DPW&T, etc.). Beginning in FY 2023, interagency charges decreased primarily due to 
the elimination of DPIE recoveries from the Solid Waste fund. 

 Heavy equipment failures. 
 Failing landfill gas pipeline due to excessive age and the need for major repair work. 
 Prior period accounting adjustment for Other Post Employment Benefits [(OPEB)- FY 2017]. 

 
 The Department is reporting that it has undertaken or plans to undertake the following measures to 

begin to address the structural deficit of the Solid Waste Enterprise Fund:  
 

 Recent increases in landfill tipping fees and the System Benefit Charges have increased to 
generate additional revenue to support program activities.  Likewise, increases in revenue from 
residential fees, sales and use fees, and charges for services will provide additional revenue to 
address the structural deficits in this fund.   

 The Department is also working on alternative monetization opportunities for landfill gas.   
 DoE continues to look at its expenditures to determine where cost savings may be achieved.   

 
- The chart to the right compares area 

jurisdictions and their landfill tipping fee 
rates per ton. Prince George’s County has 
the third-lowest rate, below the area 
average of $81.03 per ton. The County 
rate is proposed to increase to $85.00 per 
ton beginning on 7/1/2025.   

 
- Note- Montgomery County’s $84/ton 

rate is for commercial construction & 
demolition debris only. 

 
 

Revenues (Solid Waste) 
 
 In FY 2026, the Fund’s proposed revenue sources are increasing by approximately $9.5 million, which 

includes a slight increase in the sale of recyclables (0.6%), an increase in refuse collection charges 
(4.5%), a residential fee system benefit tax collection increase (3%), and landfill tipping fees increase 
(8.7%).      
 

 The County’s Materials Recycling Facility (MRF) revenues have increased due to upgrades on the 
facility’s optical sorters.  Expected revenue over the past three fiscal years from the sale of PET, HDPE 
natural, HDPE color, and polypropylene plastics is expected to be about $4 million, versus $445,245 
over the same period without the upgrade..   
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 Below is a table showing Solid Waste Management Revenues from FY 2024 Actual to FY 2026 

Proposed.   

Source: Page 459 Budget Book, FY 2026 Proposed Budget 

 

Operating Expenses (Solid Waste) 

 In FY 2026, Solid Waste operating expenses are proposed at approximately $117.6 million, and are 
comprised of the following major items (excluding Principal, Interest, Depreciation, & Post Closure): 

 
 Operating Contracts     ~$46.9 million 
 General & Administrative Contracts        ~$25.6 million 
 Interagency Charges     ~$16.8 million 
 Gas and Oil      ~$877,000 

 
 Overall, operating expenses are proposed to increase by approximately $12 million, or 11.3%, above 

the FY 2025 approved level. The accompanying table compares the FY 2026 Proposed Budget 
operating expenditures with the FY 2025 Approved Budget operating expenditures. In 9 of the 
categories, the FY 2026 Proposed Budget increases planned spending from the FY 2025 approved 
budget.  In five (5) categories, the FY 2026 Proposed Budget level remains unchanged compared to the 
FY 2025 Approved Budget. FY 2026 proposed expenditures are being reduced in nine (9) categories.  
 

 The most significant dollar increase between the FY 2026 Proposed Budget and the FY 2025 Approved 
Budget, excluding Principal, Interest, and Interagency Charges, office automation, and contracts is 
vehicle equipment repair/maintenance, which is proposed to increase in FY 2026 to $115,000, a 
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$20,600 increase, or 21.8%, increase from the Approved FY 2025 level.  The increase is mainly due to 
aligning with historical trends. 
 

 

                        Source, FRR, Question #19, Attachment 2.   

 
Contracts (Solid Waste) 
 
 Overall, in FY 2026, contract spending is being proposed at approximately $72.5 million dollars with 

the following major spending for various services over $1 million: 
 

 Haulers – curbside trash, recycling, yard waste collection   $46.9 million 

SO LID WASTE MANAGMENT
FUND O perating O bjects FY 2024 Actual FY 2025

Approved
FY 2025

Estimated
FY 2026

Proposed
$

Change
%

Change Explain reason for budgetary change for each object

Depreciation 11,372,785$ 5,488,900$ 13,743,600$ 13,743,600$ 8,254,700$ 150.4% Based on  FY 24 actual.   Funding to offset depreciation  for landfill assets, 
            Contribution to Post Closure 5,706,611 - 2,130,700 2,130,700 100.0% Based on current debt schedules

lnteragency Charges 13,993,026 15,823,600 15,776,500 16,780,300 956,700 6.0% Increase primarily due to current recoveries for other County agencies.
             Operating Contracts

52,681,303 46,413,000 46,413,000 46,913,000 
500,000 1.1% Based on  FY 26 anticipated contract to suppo11 SW  land till and

program  priorities.  See GA Contract detail  for additional  detail

General & Administrative Contracts 21,681,556 25,167,200 24,701,200 25,636,000 468,800 1.9%
Interest 2,851,997 3,153,800 3,292,500 3,290,700 136,900 Based on current debt schedules
Office Automation 1,020,385 754,800 754,800 810,400 55,600 7.4% Known  IT  cost allocation+ $18K for other IT  initiatives.  See IT  initiatives 

   Vehicle Equipment 109,410 94,400 93,700 115,000 20,600 21.8% Align  with  historical  trends
Utilit ies 644,219 582,000 581,200 593,100 11,100 1.9% Increase  based on  industry  trends
Building Repair/Maintenance 500 20,000 20,000 28,000 8,000 40.0%

Telephone 139,182 132,500 131,400 132,500 - 0.0% Based on  FY 25 approved

Printing 49,598 41,000 38,000 41,000 - 0.0% Align with  FY 25  approved

Postage                             - 90,000 90,000 90,000 - 0.0% There are not historical  date b/c  postage handled by vendors:   LMD
Agency and  MES

Membership Fees 5,284 5,900 5,900 5,900 - 0.0%

Mileage Reimb. 194                         -                              -                           - - NIA Based on  FY 25 approved and  historical trends

Grants/Contributions 628,484 660,000 660,000 660,000 - 0.0%
Other Operating Equipment 368 4,800 4,800 1,900 (2,900) -60.4%
Training 14,561 19,000 16,500 15,000 (4,000) -21.1% Align  with  FY 24 Actuals
Equipment Lease 16,290 26,400                    19,900 15,000 (11,400) -43.2% Based on  FY 24 actual plus inflation of 3.5%

Advertising 12,000 26,500 9,500 12,000 (14,500) -54.7% Align  with FY 24 Actuals
Office and Operating Equipment 
Non-Capital

6,099,894 113,100 67,300 74,200 (38,900) -34.4%

Principal                             - 5,616,200 5,601,000 5,549,300 (66,900) -1.2% Based on current debt schedules
Miscellaneous 117,208 87,500 87,500 - (87,500) -100.0%
Gas and Oil 847,019 974,800 762,400 876,800 (98,000) -10.1% Based on  FY 24 actual plus inflation of3.5%
Operating Supplies                 301,106 368,700 111,300 123,700 (245,000) -66.4% Increase results primarily due to additional haulers.   Based on  FY 26 

             
Total          118,292,980 $105,664,100  $    112,982,000  $     117,638,100        11,973,900 



Eric C. Olson, Chair 
TIEE Committee 
Page 8 
 

 Maryland Environmental Service (MES) – 5 contracts (various services) $20.2 million 
 Carter Machinery Company Inc.- equipment service for landfill  $1.25 million 

 
 The proposed FY 2026 budget reflects renegotiated contracts for the County’s Curbside Haulers, which 

include a tip-free neutral clause, reducing revenue by approximately $8.5 million from FY 2024.     
 

 A complete list of all of the contracts for the Solid Waste Management Fund is included in the 
Department’s response to First Round Q.20, Attachment 3 (two pages). 
 

Capital Outlay (Solid Waste) 

 The FY 2026 Proposed Budget includes approximately $1.4 million to cover the purchase of essential 
landfill equipment that is beyond its useful life.  CAT 836 Compactors are used for the Brown Station 
Road Sanitary Landfill. 

Recoveries (Solid Waste) 

 Recoveries in FY 2026 are proposed at approximately $2.4 million, which is an increase of $103,200, 
or 4.5%, from the FY 2025 approved level. The recoveries align with recoverable costs for the closed 
Sandy Hill Landfill. 

Information Technology funding of $18,000 is proposed in FY 2026 for IT equipment for staff.   
 

Equipment funding proposed includes a total of about $1.4 million for the replacement of essential 
landfill equipment beyond its useful life.   
 
Facilities reported by the Department include a replacement project for two office trailers at the landfill, 
due to unsafe mold issues with the current trailers.   
 

Capital Improvement Program (CIP), Highlights & Maintenance (Solid Waste)  

Resource Recovery Division (RRD) – Solid Waste Fund 

RRD manages the Solid Waste Management Enterprise Fund, which is used to finance costs associated 
with the maintenance and operation of land and facilities for the collection, transportation, and disposal of 
refuse, garbage, rubbish, other matter and all related activities. The fund also finances costs associated with 
environmental, solid waste management, and recycling and waste reduction programs in the County. 

 Total Proposed FY 2026 CIP funding for DOE is $7.34 million, with FY 2026 funding sources 
consisting of: Federal (32.1%) and Revenue Bonds (67.9%).  
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 Total project costs are increasing for three (3) of the five (5) Department projects. Two (2) project costs 

for FY 2026 are decreasing.  Below is a summary of the Department’s CIP projects.   

Source: First Round Responses, Page 13, Question #32. 
 
Below is a capital improvement program listing the department’s non-stormwater management projects.  
Please note that this includes the proposed North County Animal Shelter- this project has no current location 
determination; no construction has begun on it.  The other projects are within the Resource Recovery 
Division’s purview.  For additional information on each project and details, please view the Proposed 
Capital Budget and Program FY 2026-2031 book, pages 289 to 294.   
  

 
Source- CIP Budget Book, page 288.   
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Litter Cleanup, Illegal Dumping, Clear the Curb, and PGC Composts 
 
 RRD partners with Keep Prince George's County Beautiful to promote recycling, litter prevention, 

beautification, and cleanup programs to County residents.  RRD partners with communities, Green 
Schools, and other environmental initiatives.   
 

 The proposed FY 2026 budget creates a number of challenges for the County to keep its environment 
clean and litter-free, especially with significant proposed cuts in roadside and public ROW cleanup 
funding, and the proposed suspension of the Department of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement’s 
Clean Lot Program.  It is unclear how DoE will work with the other agencies and community partners 
to help fill these voids and maintain a clean Prince George’s County.   

 
 The Department’s Clear the Curb initiative. 

 
 Bulky Trash  

o The Department reports that the Clear the Curb initiative has been successful for 
both DoE and residents.  The program now allows up to four (4) bulky items to be 
placed out on the curbside.   

o The Department was not able to fully respond to the challenge this program has on 
the amount of garbage picked up curbside and disposed of at the County landfill.  FY 
2024 tonnage at the Brown Station Road Sanitary Landfill was 365,653; FY 2025 
tonnage is projected at 383,936, an increase of 18,283 tons.   
 

 PGC Composts 
o Every resident who receives County trash and recycling services can now 

participate in the PGC Composts program, which picks up yard trimmings and 
food scraps curbside.  The food scraps collection has been incrementally 
increasing, from about 14.2 tons collected in FY 2021 to almost 16.5 tons 
collected in FY 2024.  Projected collection for FY2025 is 17.3 tons.    

 

Budget Comparison - Stormwater Management Enterprise Fund (Stormwater) 

The Department of the Environment’s Stormwater Management Division (SMD) and Sustainability 
Division (SD) carry out Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System (MS4) permit water quality 
regulations. 

SMD focuses on flood mitigation through planning, design, construction, and permitting of remedial flood 
and drainage improvement projects.  

SD focuses on sustainable services and the MS4 and Watershed Implementation Plan (WIP) requirements 
facing the County by providing research, outreach, and tracking of sustainability efforts for the agency. 
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Actual Fiscal Year 2024 to Proposed Fiscal Year 2026 (Stormwater)  

 
Staffing and Compensation  

 In FY 2026, proposed compensation is approximately $8.2 million, which represents an increase of 
$495,100, or 6.4%, over the FY 2025 budgeted level, primarily due to FY 2025 and planned FY 2026 
salary adjustments.   
 

 The Stormwater Division has 6 vacancies for Engineer III, Construction Standards Inspector, two 
Contract Project Coordinator positions, an Administrative Specialist, and an Information Technology 
Project Coordinator.  The Sustainability Division is in the process of filling two Engineer positions.   
 

 The Proposed FY 2026 budget includes funding for 68 full-time, fully-funded positions, which is the 
same as the FY 2025 approved level. 
 
The Stormwater Division has difficulty filling mid-level and senior-level Engineer (e.g., Engineer III 
and Engineer IV) positions in the Stormwater Division.  The Department has encountered issues in the 
hiring of engineers who are qualified with the necessary skill set and meeting salary requests.  Efforts 
to hire include online advertisements on professional/skilled trade organization websites and contact 
with local colleges/universities in the region.  
 

 The Department projects a salary lapse in FY 2025 of $629,100.   
 

 One Stormwater Management-funded employee has been assigned to another County agency and is 
expected to remain there for FY 2026: Kaitlin Dickerson, Climate Officer. She will work in the County 
Executive’s Office.   
 

 The Department reported that the Division’s current rate of attrition is 3.3% in FY 2025 YTD.    
 
Fringe Benefits (Stormwater)  
 
 Fringe Benefit expenditures in FY 2026 are proposed at approximately $6.2 million, which is an 

increase of $399,500, or 6.8%, to align with projected healthcare and pensions costs.   



Eric C. Olson, Chair 
TIEE Committee 
Page 12 
 
Fund Balance (Stormwater) 

 The overall net position of the Stormwater 
Management Enterprise Fund for FY 2025 is 
projected to be -$76,560,171, and for FY 
2026, the position is projected to decrease (the 
amount of debt will increase) to -$97,158,571.   

 

  Reasons for the imbalance include 
interagency charges for stormwater mandates 
and County compliance, and increasing 
payments for Principal and debt service.    

  
 There were no fee or tax changes in FY 2025 

(related to stormwater); discussions continue with the Office of Management and Budget regarding 
revenue changes as part of a long-range analysis of expenditures that are underway to address mandated 
requirements and allotted funding.   
    

 Since FY 2011, the Fund’s unrestricted balance has decreased by approximately $166.5 million (this 
means there is more debt). This fund continues to be impacted by Interagency Charges, which include 
Stormwater mandates for County compliance. In addition, increasing Principal and Interest (Debt 
Service) payments are also driving longterm imbalances between expenses and revenues. 
 

 During the Budget Review session on April 4, 2025, OMB noted that a County-wide property tax 
increase is one of the options to alleviate the structural deficit, as well as cost minimization to mitigate 
the stormwater fund fiscal challenges.  Additionally, opportunities to transfer additional funds from the 
General fund to the Stormwater fund have also been looked at.   
 
 

Revenues (Stormwater) 

  In FY 2026, the proposed revenue sources for the Stormwater fund are increasing to approximately 
$116.2 million, which is approximately $3.5 million, or 3.1%, over the FY 2025 budgeted level.   
 

 The largest line-item proposed revenue increase is Property Taxes, at approximately $3.6 million, a 
6.2% increase over the FY 2025 approved budget.   
 

 The largest line-item proposed revenue decrease is Appropriated Fund Balance, at about -$1.8 million. 
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Stormwater Management Enterprise Fund, Proposed FY 2026 Revenue 

Source: Budget Book, Page 462, FY 2026 Proposed Budget 

Operating Expenses (Stormwater) 

 In FY 2026, Stormwater Management operating expenses (see table on the following page) are 
proposed at approximately $77.9 million and are composed of the following major items: 

 
 Interagency Charges   ~$27.1 million 
 Principal     ~$22.2 million 
 Interest     ~$15.8 million 
 General & Administrative Contracts    ~$7.0 million 
 Depreciation      ~$4.5 million 

 
 
 Overall, FY 2026 Proposed Operating Expenses are increasing by about $1.5 million, or 1.9%, over the 

FY 2025 approved level, primarily due to increases in debt service costs and interagency charges.      
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 In four (4) of the categories, the FY 2026 Proposed Budget increases planned spending from the FY 

2025 Approved Budget. FY 2026 proposed expenditures decrease in seven (7) categories, and remain 
unchanged for ten (10) categories.  

 

Recoveries (Stormwater)  

 No recoveries for the Stormwater Fund are anticipated in FY 2026.   

Climate Action Plan 

 The Department hired a Climate Action Officer within the Office of the County Executive on March 
10th, 2025. This staff person will work within various agencies to move the Climate Action Plan 
Implementation Strategies forward.   
 

 The Department will continue to pursue grants and alternative financing mechanisms from various 
federal and State agencies to fund the Climate Action Plan.   

 

STORM WATER 
MANAGEMENT 

FUND

FY2024
Actuals

FY2025
Approved

FY 2025
Estimated

FY 2026
Proposed

$
Change

%
Change

Explain reason for budgetary change for each object

Interagency Charges
26,546,057 

26,242,600 26,242,600 27,121,200 878,600 3.3% Increase primarily due to increase in compensation and fringe benefits 
for agencies receiving recoveries from the Storm water Management 
fund

Principal                    - 20,188,000 20,188,000 22,214,000 2,026,000 10.0% Based on Debt Service Schedule
Interest 13,968,779$ 13,497,900$ 15,345,500$ 15,791,200$ 2,293,300$ 17.0% Based on Debt Service Schedule

GA Contracts 7,047,717 9,579,800 6,366,700 6,951,200 (2,628,600) -27.4% Decrease results primarily due  to reductions in contract to meet 0MB 
target.

           Depreciation 4,760,954 4,460,000 4,460,000 4,460,000 - 0.0%

Office Automation 743,652 1,016,700 719,600 805,400 (211,300) -20.8% Decrease based on IT  Countywide cost allocation for services
Grants/Cont. 1,057,073 912,500 912,500 300,000 (612,500) -67.1% Decrease primarily to align with anticipated FY 2026 County 

contribution
i     Gen. Office Supp. 151,121 80,600 65,000 80,600 - 0.0% Based on FY 25 approved

Telephone 48,582 53,500 60,600 60,600 7,100 13.3% Increase primarily due  to anticipated cost for services based on 
current trends

Vehicle Equipment 
Repair/Maintenance

40,500 52,100 45,500 51,300 (800) -1.5% Decrease to align with anticipated FY 2026 cost for vehicle 
maintenance and repair

Memb. Fees 151,697 163,800 163,100 21,000 (142,800) -87.2% Decrease to align with anticipated cost for FY 2026 travel and  
training for staff

Eq. Lease 7,949 17,500 17,500 17,500 - 0.0%

Training 25,964 18,100 11,800 9,200 (8,900) -49.2% Decrease to align  with anticipated cost for FY 26 travel and training 
for staff

Printing 1,088,569 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 0.0%

Advertising 2,810 4,000 4,000 4,000 - 0.0%

Mileage Reimb. 291 - - - - 0.0%

Office & Op. Eq. Non                    - - - - - 0.0%

Misc.                    - - - - - 0.0%

Transfers Out 4,509,720 - - - - 0.0%

Operating                    - - - - - 0.0%

Op. Contract Serv. 575,826 139,000 139,000 - (139,000) -100.0% Decrease primarily due to reallocation of in-kind support for the 
Urban Tree grant program and  the elimination of the Rain Check 

 Total 60,727,262 $         76,430,100 $         74,745,400 $         77,891,200 $          1,461,100 1.91%
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 The Prince George’s County Resilience Authority Feasibility Assessment Final Report calls for certain 

conditions to be set in place, including the County’s leadership to establish stable, consistent, and 
sufficient revenue streams and fiscal investments.  Once conditions are set, implementation for an 
Authority will be considered.  

 

Stormwater Management Division (SMD) Highlights  

 MDE issued the County's next (fifth) generation NPDES/MS4 permit on December 2, 2022.  
 It will run for a 5 (five) year cycle and end on December 2, 2027. 
 The County is on track with the 5th generation impervious surface restoration annual milestone 

production.  To date, about 796 acres of impervious surfaces have been restored, which is above 
the cumulative target.   

 
Sustainability Division (SD) Highlights 

 The pause of federal funding has impacted work with the County’s urban farmers and the goal to 
establish a native plant nursery.  Staff are looking at partnering with non-profit organizations and 
foundations to help establish a facility that can supply the County with trees to increase the 
jurisdiction’s canopy.   

 
 Staff assessment of the Rain Check Rebate blitz revealed that purchases for services and goods through 

the program’s organizations were not cost-effective.  The Department has proposed suspending the 
program for the FY 2026 fiscal year, and will consider refunding this in a future fiscal cycle.  

  
New Division 

 The Department proposed to create a new Division, Climate and Energy, in FY 2026.  This division 
will coordinate all aspects of energy management, including assisting with the County’s energy-saving 
projects.  The Division’s complement will be derived through personnel reassignment from other 
Departmental divisions.   
 

Federal and State Funding 

 The Department has experienced pauses in certain projects due to funding dynamics.  ARPA funding 
was temporarily suspended and has affected watershed assessments of the Western Branch area.  The 
USDA Smart Commodities Grant was also held and will affect services to small farmers from other 
divisions.   
 

 The Department continues to provide technical services and assistance in flood control and drainage 
projects that are funded through FEMA, the Department of Defense, the USDA, and others.  State 
funding is still unclear, given Maryland’s budget challenges, but financial opportunities will be sought 
where and when available.   
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Budget Comparison - Local Watershed Protection & Restoration Fund (Water Quality) 

Effective July 1, 2013, the County established a Watershed Protection and Restoration (WPR) Program in 
accordance with the provisions of House Bill (HB) 987. Through the establishment of a stormwater 
remediation fee, the County will be able to meet its long-term regulatory WIP II and NPDES State and 
federal mandates for water quality improvement through restoration. This Fund, also known as the Water 
Quality Fund, supports the requirements to meet federal mandates for impervious area restoration through 
retrofit, stormwater controls, and mandated rebate programs intended to improve water quality in the 
Chesapeake Bay. 

Actual Fiscal Year 2024 to Proposed Fiscal Year 2026 (Water Quality) 

 

Staffing and Compensation (Water Quality) 

 The proposed FY 2026 compensation totals approximately $1.3 million, an increase of $60,300, or 
4.8%, over the FY 2025 approved budget amount, primarily due to the annualization of FY 2025 and 
FY 2026 salary adjustments. The funding level provided is for ten (10) full-time positions and remains 
unchanged from the FY 2025 approved budget level.   

 
 Overtime for FY 2025 Water Quality Fund YTD (March 10, 2025) is $0. The projected amount for the 

end of this year, as well as the 2026 budget, remains at $0.   
 

Fringe Benefits (Water Quality)  
 
 Fringe benefit expenditures in FY 2026 are proposed to decrease by $3,900, or -0.8%, to align with 

projected costs. 
 

Fund Balance (Water Quality) 

 The Water Quality fund balance (net position) is projected to be -$156,782,126; the projected 
unrestricted net position for FY 2026 is -$162,122,826 (this will increase the debt by about $5.4 
million).   
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 No tax or fee changes occurred in FY 2025. Discussions regarding revenue changes are underway as 

part of a long-range analysis of expenditures to address mandated requirements and allocated funding. 

   
Revenues and Use of Fund Balance (Water Quality) 

 Through the establishment of a stormwater remediation fee, the County will be able to meet its WIP II 
and NPDES State and federal mandates for water quality improvement through restoration.  The water 
quality fund supports impervious area restoration through retrofit, stormwater controls, and mandated 
rebate programs intended for improved water quality in the Chesapeake Bay. 
 

 FY 2025 revenues are estimated to be approximately $22.8 million, which is about $900,000 higher 
than the FY 2024 actual revenues of approximately $21.9 million. FY 2026 revenues are proposed at 
approximately $23.8 million.  (See table below.) 

 

 
 The Proposed FY 2026 revenues for the Clean Water Act Fund are decreasing by $343,000, -1.4%, 

under the FY 2025 Approved Budget level, primarily due to a decreased Appropriated Fund Balance.   
 

Operating Expenses (Water Quality) 

 The accompanying table compares the FY 2026 Proposed Budget operating expenditures with the FY 
2025 Approved Budget operating expenditures.  In three (3) of the categories, the FY 2026 Proposed 
Budget increases planned spending from the FY 2025 Approved Budget, and proposed expenditures 
decrease for two (2) categories. Three (3) categories are unchanged.  One (1) category is presented for 
historical reference only (Miscellaneous).   
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FY 2025 Proposed Operating Expenses for Water Quality Fund 
 

 
Source: FRR, Question 22, Attachment #1 

 
In FY 2026, Water Quality operating expenses are proposed at approximately $22 million and are comprised 
of the following major items:  
 

 Operating Contracts (~$13.7 million)   
o Clean Water Partnership Master Maintenance and Master Program, which supports 

restoration programs and social and economic development.   
o Stewardship Grant Program supports restoration programs for the Phase II Municipal 

NPDES permit, with Chesapeake Bay Trust as a pass-through organization.   
 

 Transfers Out (~$3.6 million) – Debt Service transfer from Water Quality Fund to Stormwater 
Fund, pays for FY 2018 Bonds for Phase 1 of the Clean Water Partnership. 
 

 For a complete list of the Water Quality Fund Contracts, please review the FY 2026 Budget Review 
First Round Questions, response to Question #23, Attachment #2.   

 
 The County satisfied the NPDES/MS4 4th Generation permit consent decree with MDE on December 

31, 2024 (pending final acceptance and approval from MDE), to satisfy noted conditions of non-
compliance of the NPDES/MS4 2014 permit.   

 
 There was a total of twenty (20) calls that were related to water quality activities using 3-1-1 during FY 

2025 (YTD).  Many of the calls were labeled as “unidentified” (description was left blank), but nine 
(9) calls were categorized as sewage, wrong agency, and car washing.   

 

WATER QUALITY  FUND 
Operating Objects

FY 2024 
Actual

FY2025
Approved

FY2025
Estimated

FY2026
Proposed $Change %Change Explain reason for budgetary 

change for each object

Interest            461,117                  802,100               1,414,700                  1,376,200        574,100 71.6% Based on OoF Debt Service Schedule

Operating Contracts         9,611,849             13,170,500             12,818,000                13,668,000        497,500 3.8% Increase due to BMP maintenance 
costs

General & Administrative Contracts $137,697                    85,800                  226,900                     226,900        141,100 164.5%
Fiscal Agent fees.
Recommendation based OoF Debt 
S i  S h d lMileage Reimbursement                   270                              -                              -                                 -                    - 0.0%

Miscellaneous                       -                              -                              -                                 -                    - 0.0%

Transfers Out         3,623,500               3,623,600               3,623,600                  3,623,200             (400) 0.0%

Debt Service: Transfer from 5200 
to 5100 covering the portion of the 
2018 Stormwater Bond Sales that 
paid for Phase I of the Clean Water 
Partnership.

Grants/Contributions            212,488                  275,000                  200,000                                 -      (275,000) -100.0% Rain Check Rebate program
Principal                       -               4,482,000               3,105,800                  3,145,300   (1,336,700) -29.8% Based on OoF Debt Service Schedule

TOTAL       14,046,921             22,439,000             21,389,000                22,039,600      (399,400) -1.8%
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Budget Comparison – General Fund 

Actual Fiscal Year 2024 to Proposed Fiscal Year 2026 – General Fund 

 

 
Authorized Staffing Count – General Fund 
 

Change 
Amount

Percentage 
Change

Full-Time 0 0.0%
Part-Time 0 0.0%
Total 0 0.0%

FY 2025
Approved

FY 2026
Proposed

122 122
0 0

122 122

 

Staffing and Compensation– General Fund 

 In FY 2026, proposed compensation expenditures increase by $672,200 or 8.0%, over the FY 2025 
approved level, primarily due to the annualization of FY 2025 and FY 2026 planned salary adjustments.   
 

 Compensation costs include funding for 121 out of 122 full-time positions. 
 

 As of February 28th, 2025, the Department reported 26 vacant General Fund positions.  ASD has had 
higher rates of attrition for Animal Care Attendants, Animal Control Officers, and Community 
Development Aides.  Attrition due to resignations and internal promotions has put additional strains on 
agency operations.   

 
 Although the Department is creating two new divisions (Climate & Energy and Community 

Engagement & Beautification), staff will be reorganized; new staff will not be hired for this.   
 

 In FY 2025, the Department has two (2) general funded positions assigned to the County Executive’s 
Office, both are Administrative Specialist 1.  These assignments are not likely to continue in FY 2026.  
Additionally, one Planner IV position (Energy Manager) has been assigned to the Office of Central 
Services and is anticipated to remain there for FY 2026.   
 

 The General Fund attrition rate is 16.6% in FY 2025 (YTD), with 18 resignations, retirements, and 
terminations.  
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o Resignations are attributed to opportunities in the industry that offer higher salaries. 
o Attrition due to several General Fund retirements and resignations for FY 2025 has put 

additional strain on agency operations. 
 
 As it relates to hiring: 

o The main challenge in hiring has been due to the non-acceptance of salary offers.   
 
 

Fringe Benefits – General Fund 

 Fringe benefit expenditures in FY 2026 are proposed to decrease by $355,500, or -9.8%, below the FY 
2025 approved level, to align with projected costs.   
 

Operating Expenses – General Fund 

 In FY 2026, General Fund operating expenses are proposed at approximately $2.7 million and are 
comprised of the following major items: 

 
 Office Automation       860,200 
 Operational Contract Services       640,800    
 General & Administrative Contracts          610,000 
 Vehicle Equipment Repair/Maintenance                 121,600 
 General Office Supplies                   120,000 

Note- A proposed amount in the Operating Expenses of $147,500 was designated for two grant contributions, which will be 
covered in the “Grants” section.   

 
 Overall, operating expenses are decreasing by $204,600, or -7.0%, below the FY 2025 approved level. 

The table on the following page compares the FY 2026 Proposed Budget operating expenditures with 
the FY 2025 Approved Budget operating expenditures.  In three (3) of the categories, the FY 2026 
Proposed Budget increases planned spending above the FY 2025 budgeted amount.  In four (4) of the 
categories, the FY 2026 Proposed Budget level remains unchanged, compared to the FY 2025 budget.  
FY 2026 expenditures decrease in eleven (11) categories.   
 

 The largest expenditure is Office Automation, at $860,200, which represents a $74,300 increase 
between the FY 2026 Proposed Budget and the FY 2025 Approved Budget. The increase is based on 
known IT cost allocation plus other IT initiatives.  

 
 The most significant dollar increase between the FY 2026 Proposed Budget and the FY 2025 Approved 

Budget is for Grants/Contributions for two energy grants, totalling $147,500.  This is discussed further 
in the Grants section.   
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FY 2026 General Fund Operating Expenses 

 
Source, General Fund, First Round Responses, Question #22, Attachment 2.   
 

Supplemental Budget 
 

 The Department expects the need for a supplemental General Fund budget request in FY 2025.   The 
amount of $571,900 is included in the pending supplemental budget.  Factors contributing to the request 
include additional overtime due to unanticipated outbreaks within the animal shelter, large employee 
leave payouts, and lower-than-anticipated staff attrition.   
 
 

Recoveries – General Fund 
 
 Proposed recoveries for FY 2026 total ~$5.8 million, a decrease of $10,400, or -0.18%, under the FY 

2025 budget to reflect a reduction in costs recovering from the enterprise funds for staff salaries, fringe 
benefits, and operating costs in the Office of the Director and Strategic Services Division.   
 
 
 

GENERAL  FUND Operating Objects
FY2024
Actual

FY 2025
Approved

FY 2025
Estimated

FY2026
Proposed $

Change
%

Change

Explain reason for budgetary change for each object

Grants/Contributions  $                     -    $                   -    $                     -   147,500$ 147,500$ 100%
Recommended. Two County contributions included in  
recommendation: Funding request for County contribution for 

        Office Automation 569,866 785,900 773,400 860,200 74,300 9.45% Known IT cost allocation of $884 plus
         Equipment Lease 7,787 10,500 16,000 16,400 5,900 56.19% Based on known agreement that support copier contracts

Mileage Reimbursement 781 - 200 200 200 100%
Printing 10,816 7,700 7,800 7,700 - 0.00% Align  to FY25 ABP
Data-Voice 1,810 2,000 2,000 2,000 - 0.00%
Other Operating Equipment 228,990                         -                           -                         - - 0.00% Decrease due  to reductions in anticipated need for office 

      Office/Building Rental/Lease 6,002 1,600                           -                         - (1,600) -100.00%
Advertising

                          - 4,000 4,000 2,000 (2,000) -50.00%
Decrease based on anticipated need to support advertising 
for program priorities

Membership Fees
5,514 8,900 8,000 5,500 (3,400) -38.20%

Based on FY 24 Actual

Vehicle Equipment Repair/Maintenance 87,278 126,200 107,700 121,600 (4,600) -3.65%
Gas and Oil 109,389 116,400 112,300 109,400 (7,000) -6.01% Align with FY24 Actuals

Telephone
51,474 68,800 52,800 52,500 (16,300) -23.69%

Decrease based on anticipated need to support telephone 
services

Training 26,516 46,300 46,300 26,600 (19,700) -42.55% Based on FY 24 Actual
General Office Supplies 249,200 154,100 156,800 120,000 (34,100) -22.13%
General & Administrative Contracts 297,114 685,200 685,300 610,000 (75,200) -10.97% Funding to support contracts services for kennel and $SOOK 

         Operating Contracts 708,054 724,400 786,800 640,800 (83,600) -11.54% Decrease due  to reductions in consulting services due  to 
 Office and  Operating Equipment Non-Capital

1,543 185,000 235,000                         - (185,000) -100.00%
Decrease primarily results due  to decrease in equipment 
needed to support program activities

Total  $    2,362,134 2,927,000$ $       2,994,400 2,722,400$ $    (204,600) -7%
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Capital Outlay 

 The Animal Services Division will invest in kennel cage covers for the animal shelter to ensure the 
health and safety of staff and visitors. They have included $100,000 for this in the proposed FY 2026 
budget.   
 

Highlights – General Fund  
 
Animal Service Division (ASD) 
 
 The Department is reporting the following regarding its Animal Services Division (ASD): 

 
 In-house veterinarian—The Animal Services Division is in the process of securing final 

approval for an in-house veterinarian position, which is expected to stabilize medical 
operations. The County Council needs to approve the classification of this position.  

 ASD Fiscal challenges—The Division is navigating a complex financial environment. 
Increased allocations to OIT and Fleet services, as well as steeply increasing prices on services 
and products, combined with a large influx of animals and overcrowded conditions, require 
strategic adjustments to ensure continued service delivery.   

 Standard Operating Procedures—The Division is developing and adhering to a 
comprehensive set of standard operating procedures (SOPs) to further streamline operations 
and ensure consistency in service to its guest animals and the public.   

 Placement of animals: 
The below table indicates the actual, anticipated, and proposed animal adoptions within ASD  
 

Fiscal Year Adoptions 
FY 2024 1,627 
FY 2025 (anticipated) 2,200 
FY 2026 (proposed) 2,400 

 

Federal/State Funding and Grants 
 
 The uncertainty of federal grant funding has impeded planned progress in the area of grants.  The 

Department awaits formal guidelines for existing grants to determine what funding will be released 
from the federal government in the future. 
 

 The Department’s General Fund has requested $147,500 for the Maryland Clean Energy for Local 
Governments Program and the U.S. Department of Energy’s Local Government Energy Program.  
These funds will be used as County contributions to the grants.   
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Information Technology 
 
 The Department’s Proposed FY 2026 Funding Amount for Information Technology (IT) Initiatives 

is $15,400, and is outlined in the table below: 
 

 
 

Equipment 
 
 The Department’s Proposed FY 2026 Funding Amount for Equipment is yet to be determined.  

Below is the table the Department provided for using Certification of Participation (COP), General 
or Grant funding: 
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Facilities 
 
The Department reports that the North County Animal Shelter has recently encountered delays, pushing the 
development timeline further into the future.  The postponement is primarily due to reallocation of funds and 
the possible cuts from federal funding.  Details on this project are below:   
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Grants (Department-wide) 
 
Actual Fiscal Year 2024 to Proposed Fiscal Year 2026 - Grants 

 
Source- FY 2026 Budget Book, page 466.   
 

 In FY 2026, the proposed grant funding for the Department of the Environment is $5,410,000, and 
represents a decrease of $6,506,400, or -54.6%, below the approved FY 2025 budgeted amount. The 
decreases are based on the Department’s anticipation of reductions in grant funding from numerous 
State, federal, non-profit, and foundation sources.  New grants are anticipated in FY 2026 for the Local 
Government Energy Program, USDA Smart Commodities- Urban Agriculture and Innovation 
Production Program, and Maryland Clean Energy for Local Governments Program. 

Source- FY 2026 Budget Book, page 466.   
 

 In FY 2026, funding provides for 9 full-time positions, which remains unchanged from the FY 2025 
budget.   

 
A full list of grants by divisions, descriptions, and funds can be viewed in the Budget Book, pages 467-469.    
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Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) 

Stormwater Management Capital Improvement Projects (CIP)  

The Proposed FY 2026 Capital Expenditure Budget for the Storm Water Fund is about $102.4 million, 
which is $39.8 million, or 63.6% more than the Approved FY 2025 CIP budgeted at $62.6 million. See the 
table below. 

 
 
Non-Stormwater CIP Proposed for FY 2026 Highlights 
 
 Funding for the Brown Station Landfill will continue to support the design of the Area C project, landfill 

gas pipeline upgrades, leachate pre-treatment plant construction, household hazardous waste and 
resource diversion lot relocation and scalehouse and access road improvements. 
 

 Funding for the Materials Recycling Facility project will be used to support concrete replacement, 
procurement of a new conveyor belt, and installation of a plastic vacuum for the optical sorter. 

 
 Funding for the County’s Organics Composting Facility will support a new pond construction initiative 

required by the Soil Conservation District, as well as various improvements to meet State regulations, 
such as clay liner and perimeter core trenches, gore covers, and gore probes.  

 
 The Sandy Hill Sanitary Landfill project will continue to perform post-closure activities, such as the 

design, permitting and construction of slope and perimeter cap repairs, stormwater structures, landfill 
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gas and ground water wells and structures, leachate conveyance and storage system, pond renovations, 
flare upgrades and repairs, perimeter road repairs and maintenance facility repairs.  

 

 
Source- CIP Budget Book, page 288 

 

FY 2026 CIP Funding Sources 
 
Funding sources for the FY 2026 CIP projects are listed below: 
 

Funding Sources Amount Percentage 
Revenue Bonds $69,523,489 67.9% 
Federal $32,867,511 32.1% 
Total $102,391,000 100% 

 
Source: CIP Book, page 285 
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